as of 31 December 2023. The Group intends to adjust the recognised provisional values within 12

months from the acquisition date, treating these adjustments as if they were recognised and

measured on the acquisition date. The financial statements for the current year have been

adjusted in accordance with the relevant standards for the provisional values of the related items,

and the relevant statements have been restated. Due to differences between the fair values of the

identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee at the acquisition date as confirmed by the

evaluation and the provisional values recognised, the relevant items in the Group’s consolidated

balance sheet as of 31 December 2023, have been retrospectively adjusted based on these

differences. For details, please refer to Note 15, 3.(2).

(2) Comparative data

As described in Note XV. 3. (1), the Group has restated the comparative data for the adjustment of

allocation of consideration for the equity acquisition of the enterprise in the current year.

The retrospective adjustments to the main items in the Group’s consolidated balance sheet for

2023 are as follows:

Previously

stated

2023/12/31 Adjustments

Restated

2023/12/31

Fixed assets 27,752,373,906 343,112,484 28,095,486,390

Intangible assets 15,957,837,101 (939,141,019) 15,018,696,082

Goodwill 769,271,896 414,718,087 1,183,989,983

Deferred tax assets 554,133,589 128,907,921 683,041,510

Other assets 23,766,651,771 — 23,766,651,771

Deferred tax liabilities 1,123,626,046 (162,069,523) 961,556,523

Other liabilities 34,381,759,775 89,236,524 34,470,996,299

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 28,932,949,847 — 28,932,949,847

Non-controlling interests 4,361,932,595 20,430,472 4,382,363,067

Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2024 (Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

251HUAXIN CEMENT CO., LTD.   Annual Report 2024

XVI. NOTES TO KEY ITEMS OF THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Accounts receivable

(1) Ageing analysis of accounts receivable

The credit periods of accounts receivable are generally 1 to 6 months. Accounts receivable are

non-interest bearing.

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

Within 6 months 431,620,119 556,552,284

6 to 12 months 168,626,047 29,539,921

1 to 2 years 42,541,254 143,081,009

2 to 3 years 32,061,110 15,153,278

Over 3 years 17,867,621 34,220,010